

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.15

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCivil Appeal No(s). 3372/2012

AZHAGUMATHI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

G. RAJAMANICKAM

Respondent(s)

Date : 23-11-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTAFor Appellant(s) Mr. V. Prabhakar, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Parashar, Adv.
Mr. N.j. Ramchandar, Adv.
Mr. R. Chandrachud, AOR
Mr. Dhuli Venkata Krishna, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The respondent has not entered the appearance ever since notice was issued in the matter on 05.07.2011. It is evident from the record that the appellant has not sought for personal service through dasti mode and it is possible that the normal mode of service of notice would not have reached the respondent.

As the High Court has reversed concurrent finding of fact, there is *prima facie* case in favour of the appellant and it has therefore become necessary to have the presence of the respondent before us as we make the final determination in the matter.

Mr. R. Chandrachud, learned advocate on record is directed to serve the respondent through dasti mode. Additionally, service may also be effected on the respondent through the Court process. The report of the same be filed within six weeks from today.

List the matter during second week of February, 2024

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(DIPTI KHURANA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR